

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

FIRST APPEAL NO. 15 OF 2022

ANAND  
SUDHAKAR  
SUDAME

Smt. Meena Kartik Shokiya

..Appellant

Versus

Union of India through the General Manager,  
Western Railway, Mumbai

..Respondent

Digitally signed  
by ANAND  
SUDHAKAR  
SUDAME

Mr. Kuldeep Singh, Advocate, for the Appellant

Mr. T. J. Pandian i/b. Mr. Delilah Fernandes, Advocates, for the  
Respondent

Date: 2026.01.28  
19:56:07 +0530

**CORAM : RAJESH S. PATIL, J.**

**DATE : 27.01.2026**

**P C.**

1. Learned Counsel for the Railways is absent when the matter is called out.
2. Stand over to **24.02.2026**.
3. Learned Counsel for the Appellant is permitted to serve a copy of this Order on the learned Counsel for the Railways.

**(RAJESH S. PATIL, J.)**